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Question: 174

Topic: Performance Pay

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

Is performance pay available under your department/agencies certified agreement? 
a)
If not how many staff in your Department/Agency are eligible for performance based 
pay? 

b)
Please provide a breakdown of performance pay awarded for this financial year to date 
including the following details: 

c)
How many staff have received performance pay?

d)
What levels are those staff at?

e)
What gender, a breakdown please? 

f)
How much has each staff member received? 

g)
When did they receive it?

h)
What was the rationale for the awarding of performance pay in each instance? 

i)
Did the Department/Agency head receive performance pay? 

j)
How much? 

k)
When? 

l)
On what grounds? 

Answer: 
No

a)
Four

b)
See answers part c-l.
c)
Three

d)
1 x PEO, 2 x SES

e)
1 male, 2 female

f)
$40,665

g)
September 2004. One person was paid periodically throughout 2004-05, from September 2004 (under the terms of the existing AWA)

h)
For performance in accordance with the AWA.

i-l)
The performance assessment period for the Director is from 1 July to 30 June each year. The Director is part of the Remuneration Tribunal’s Principal Executive Office (PEO) Scheme, with the Council of the National Museum of Australia (NMA) designated as the employing body. On this basis, the Council of the NMA is responsible for determining any performance pay that might be payable, in consultation with the Minister. The Director is eligible for performance payment of up to 15% of total remuneration. However, it is not the practice to provide individual information of this kind because of privacy concerns.
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Question: 196
Topic: AWAs

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

AWAs 

a) 
How many staff are covered by AWAs in your Agency/Department? 

b) 
Can you provide a break down of AWA's by gender and by classification? 

c) 
Can you tell me how many of the staff on AWA's are paid more than the band for their classification under the certified agreement? 

d) 
Why were these staff not simply promoted to a higher classification? 

Answer: 

a) As at 6 June 2005, 20 staff were covered by AWA’s.
	Classification
	total
	male
	female

	SES Band 1
	2
	0
	2

	executive level 2
	7
	5
	2

	executive level 1
	5
	3
	2

	APS level 1-6
	6
	1
	5


b) 14 non-SES staff were paid salaries higher than the salary for the classification under the National Museum’s Certified Agreement.
c) Because the work level standard for the job remained as it was originally designated but the occupant was paid extra in relation to recognition of special skills, qualifications and/or experience, and for undertaking additional responsibilities.
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Question: 218
Topic: Efficiency Dividend

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

a)
What financial impact will the increased efficiency dividend have on your Department/agency this financial year and in the out years? 

b)
The increase in the efficiency dividend was announced in last year's elections, what plans have you made to meet it? 

c) 
What will this mean for staff numbers? 

d) 
Will any specific programs be cut? Please specify which ones and the size of the estimated savings? 

e) 
Will any core functions be affected by these savings measures? 

f) 
How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your graduate recruitment plans? 

g) 
How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your ability to retain experienced staff? 

Answer: 

a) 2005/06-$99,000; 2006/07-$200,000; 2007/08-$302,000 and 2008/09-$302,000

b) The increased efficiency dividend was taken into account during the Museum’s 2005/06 internal Budget and Business Planning process.

c) No impact.

d) No specific programs have been cut due to the increased efficiency dividend.

e) No impact on core functions.

f) Not applicable – no graduate recruitment program is operating in the Museum.

g) The Museum does not expect any impact.
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Question: 353

Topic: Budget for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Program
Hansard Page: ECITA 80  

Senator Carr asked:

What were the additional activities that led to a blow-out of that level ($196,000)?

Answer: 

The increase is for staff costs relating to the repatriation of indigenous human remains and sacred objects program which had not been included in previous years. 
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Question: 354

Topic: Composition of the National Museum of Australia Council
Hansard Page: ECITA 81  

Senator Carr asked:

Have any other council members been appointed three times? [Mr Barnett]
Answer: 

The following council members have served for periods exceeding 6 years: 

Mr Jack Thompson 
21 December 1983 to 30 June 1993

Dr H.M. Cass

21 December 1983 to 21 June 1990

Mr J Iremonger
27 June 1985 to 30 August 1991
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